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Within Family
SE = Spouse 6 2 1 57 36 4 2 4 0 0 795 1830 820 1 0 3558 3667
CS = Common-law spouse 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 35 57 22 0 0 117 125
PA = Parent 8 1 0 9 3 1 0 2 0 0 469 1056 669 0 0 2218 2504
SB = Sibling 4 1 0 4 52 11 3 52 1 4 354 897 406 0 0 1789 1928
CH = Child 8 8 0 20 67 34 9 61 1 5 613 855 425 2 0 2108 2159
GP = Grandparent 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 72 118 89 0 0 283 336
GC = Grandchild 0 0 0 0 18 15 1 26 5 4 51 63 23 0 0 206 206
IL = In-law 2 0 0 0 6 0 0 2 0 0 101 136 194 0 0 441 501
SP = Stepparent 2 0 0 0 7 4 0 8 0 2 71 150 64 0 0 308 332
SC = Stepchild 1 1 0 0 37 9 1 19 0 2 88 146 66 0 0 370 380
SS = Stepsibling 1 0 0 0 15 8 1 9 1 0 12 16 11 0 0 74 78
OF = Other family 6 0 0 8 82 47 5 101 0 8 432 720 496 0 0 1905 2106

Outside Family But Known to Victim
AQ = Acquaintance 45 6 2 37 278 54 16 132 0 10 2008 3361 2854 1 0 8804 10258
FR = Friend 7 0 0 11 81 26 7 39 0 1 410 599 341 0 0 1522 1830
NE = Neighbor 3 0 0 0 9 1 0 10 0 3 290 412 745 0 0 1473 1696
BE = Babysittee (the baby) 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 1 0 0 9 18 8 0 0 42 43
BG = Boyfriend/girlfriend 17 2 0 192 134 18 5 12 0 2 2072 5085 1652 1 0 9192 10376
CF = Child of boyfriend/girlfriend 3 1 0 7 17 6 1 18 2 1 79 116 66 0 0 317 335
XR = Ex-Relationship 0 0 0 20 14 0 1 2 0 0 98 222 272 0 0 629 906
XS = Ex-spouse 0 0 0 14 13 2 0 4 0 0 194 383 468 0 0 1078 1306
EE = Employee 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 34 76 102 0 0 215 241
ER = Employer 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 32 67 0 0 108 131
OK = Otherwise known 31 11 0 54 158 37 6 86 0 6 1765 3095 2354 2 2 7607 8761

Not Known By Victim
RU = Relationship unknown 249 4 1 288 635 493 19 151 0 16 6713 10151 8526 3 1 27250 33758
ST = Stranger 6 4 1 26 38 6 1 34 0 1 1241 989 1148 1 0 3496 5730

Other
VO = Victim was Offender 2 2 0 7 4 4 2 4 0 0 506 2360 492 0 0 3383 3516
Total 404 43 5 759 1710 782 80 778 10 65 18520 32943 22380 11 3 78493 93209

Victim Offender Relationship By Offense
All Crimes

State - 1/1/2022 - 12/31/2022
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Within Family
SE = Spouse 2 0 15 3 59 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 3 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 15 109 3667
CS = Common-law spouse 0 0 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 125
PA = Parent 7 0 21 9 128 0 0 2 11 3 0 0 4 0 22 2 2 0 0 0 4 0 7 2 62 286 2504
SB = Sibling 2 0 13 2 68 0 0 3 1 11 0 0 7 0 7 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 20 139 1928
CH = Child 1 0 9 0 16 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 3 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 14 51 2159
GP = Grandparent 1 0 7 3 24 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 7 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 53 336
GC = Grandchild 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 206
IL = In-law 0 0 14 0 26 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 12 60 501
SP = Stepparent 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 24 332
SC = Stepchild 0 0 0 1 7 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 380
SS = Stepsibling 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 78
OF = Other family 2 0 28 4 76 0 0 1 2 4 0 0 3 0 15 9 0 0 0 0 5 0 3 0 49 201 2106
Total 102 0 1773 169 4645 1 31 270 318 104 1 3 107 6 709 1957 304 7 17 28 297 11 542 114 3200 14716 93209

Victim Relationship To Offenders
All Crimes

State - 1/1/2022 - 12/31/2022
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Victim Relationship To Offenders
All Crimes

State - 1/1/2022 - 12/31/2022

Outside Family But Known to Victim
AQ = Acquaintance 15 0 186 20 434 0 1 24 26 4 0 0 7 0 100 177 8 0 2 2 33 0 13 12 390 1454 10258
FR = Friend 1 0 30 8 74 0 0 1 7 2 0 0 5 0 25 27 3 0 0 0 12 0 1 0 112 308 1830
NE = Neighbor 0 0 43 0 95 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 2 0 0 0 5 0 5 2 64 223 1696
BE = Babysittee (the baby) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 43
BG = Boyfriend/girlfriend 2 0 127 0 615 0 2 8 13 2 0 0 1 1 33 36 6 0 3 0 68 0 8 4 255 1184 10376
CF = Child of boyfriend/girlfriend 0 0 3 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 18 335
XR = Ex-Relationship 0 0 52 2 109 0 2 0 10 0 0 0 3 0 9 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 2 2 80 277 906
XS = Ex-spouse 0 0 50 2 98 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 5 0 7 3 0 0 0 0 11 0 3 1 41 228 1306
EE = Employee 0 0 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 8 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 10 26 241
ER = Employer 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 8 23 131
OK = Otherwise known 15 0 152 16 407 0 2 35 16 1 0 0 5 0 55 158 22 0 1 0 22 0 12 5 230 1154 8761

Not Known By Victim
RU = Relationship unknown 49 0 823 60 1863 0 17 107 116 42 1 3 33 1 258 1299 151 4 7 24 102 11 234 35 1268 6508 33758
ST = Stranger 5 0 190 38 420 0 7 83 103 26 0 0 30 4 145 227 102 3 4 2 15 0 248 48 534 2234 5730

Other
VO = Victim was Offender 0 0 4 0 90 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 6 2 0 0 0 2 0 1 2 22 133 3516
Total 102 0 1773 169 4645 1 31 270 318 104 1 3 107 6 709 1957 304 7 17 28 297 11 542 114 3200 14716 93209


